SiRUSA’

MM TR ALEN
INDUSTRIAL SEWING MACHINE

f V& =wRmERss |
C€ D | | &‘FAUUN I\,zl:FG.CO;.I—l‘.TD‘."_ |




CONTENTS

1.CO- MACHINEBODY

2. C1- UPPER SHAFT MACHANISM
3. C2- NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
FEED MECHANISM

4. C3- PULLY MECHANISM

5. C4- PRESSER BAR MECHANISM

6. C5- LOOPER MECHANISM

7. C6- UPPER THREADING MECHANISM
8. C7- LOWER THREADING MECHANISM
9. C8- LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM |

- GAUGE PARTS

10. C10- GAUGE PARTS(DP)

11. C11- PULLER DEVICE MECHANISM
12. C12- ACCESSORIES




Co




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

[
—

MACHINE HEAD

[ ]

MACHINE REST BOARD

w

LOWER WHEEL SEAT

OIL PLUG

(%)

LOWER WHEEL

LOWER WHEEL CONNECTION

ONE WAY TRIANGULAR AXLE

ONE WAY STILL SPRING

ONE WAY STILL BALL

o

SCREV 238%*6

|
—(=lwolo|ls|la|lala|alan

[y

ONE WAY PUSHING PLATE

!

FEED DOG PUSHING PLATE LINK

-

SCREVW

SCREW 9/64%40

SCREV 11/64%*40

CHOCK RING ( B RING )

LOWER WHEEL SEAT CAP

aAlajlajlaiaolajaoajloalojolaQajo|lolajaoalo|lalo
Clo|o|ojo]jo|lOo|lo|0|lo|lo|olo|Clololo| o

|
b ot ot b | | e
o|lwlwm]la|lw]e

PLASTIC COVER




C1i




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

I
—

PULL BAR ENDING SCREW

VERTICAL PULL BAR

PULL BAR BEARING

VERTICAL PULL BAR FIXING SCREY (LOVER)

PULL BAR SCREVW NUT

UPPER SHAFT

BALL BEARING 6202

BEARING SUPPORT

OIL STOPPER

[

CHOCK RING

UPPER WHEEL MOVING PULL BAR ( “8° TYPE)

PULL BAR SCREW

= 0 BEARING CASE ASSY
- 1 BALL BEARING 6302
- 2 OIL TANK
-~ 3 OIL GAUGE WINDOYW
- 4 PACKING
- 5 OIL GAUGE FLANGE
— 6 OIL TANK PACKING
- 7 0 RING
- 8 UPPER WHEEL BCCENTRIC WHEEL
- 8§ — 1 ECCENTRIC WHEEL YASHER
- 8 —~ 2 BEARING
- 8§ — 3 SCREW 3.57
9 ;
1
2

FIXING PULL BAR SCREW WASHER

[d
>

SCREW VWASHER

PULL BAR SCRE¥ NUT

THICKNESS ADJUSTING PULL BAR

PULL BAR FIXING PULL BAR

UPPER WHEEL CONNECTION

MOVABLE LEFT— RIGHT CHOCK RING

CHOCK RING SCREW

CONNECTION COPPER TUBE

VERTICAL PULL BAR

BEARING FIXING SCREY

BEARING FIXING BUSHING

SCREY N7.94

SCREW¥ ¥7.94

SCREW N3.57

CAP SCREW

SCREY 6.35

Qoo ommiacajoloda oo aIooaaainoao|’loiooioodaolaiom;iaiola
e e Ll e L T e I I e e e e e e e B e I e e E e e e e L Ll el N N R I S N U PO FEOa FEPay FWPay [N

|
P [P D DG D D o= Jo= (WO 1D N [0 [D0 O (80 {0 100 [N DD [t Fomt fomr [ it [ J et et (e | [ [ s (O WO (00 [N [r ([N

O =AW > WO O |O (V[0 =3 |ON (W [ (W
N

SCREY 5.95




€25 22 X17 o4 19 16%—){14

@w

|7—@
x60—

x7 2 18 "15 l

C2




NAME OF PARTS

NEEDLE BAR CRANK

NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD

NEEDLE BAR CLANP
vIicK ’

0IL LEAX PROOF CAP

Yick

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCIK

NEEDLE BAR GUIDE

NEEDLE BAR

NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)

NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)

c 2

cC2 -2

cz2z -3

cC2 -4

cC2 -5

c2-2¢C

cC2 -1

cC2 -8

c2 -9

cC2-10

cz2-11

C2-cC1 2 TEREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
cC2-14 OIL CAP

cC2-C15 NEEDLE

cC2-16 FEED DOG ECCENTRIC AXLE
cC2~-17 YASHER

cC2-138 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
cC2-C109 ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW
c2-20 ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE
C2-¢C 21 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
cCz2 -2 2 0 RING P6

cC2 - 23 FEED LIFTING FORK

cC2 -2 4 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK
C2-C25 FEED BAR ECCENTRIC SHAFT
C2-26" FEED DOG ECCERTRIC SET
C2-X71 SCREV M6.35

C2-X8 SCREW M4.37-40°10
C2-X09 SCREW ¥5.95

C2-X10 SCREW N¥5.95
C2-X11 SCREW ¥6.35

C2-X14 FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SCRE¥
C2-X15 SCREY K5.95

C2-X16 SCREY N4.37-40"12
C2-X17 SCREY M5.95

C2 —-X 3 1-1 | SCREVW ¥3.57

C2-X60 SCREW N3.57-40°5

et R SRR




C3




REF.NO.

NAMNE OF PARTS

PULLEY

TIMING BELT WHEEL ASSEMBLY (UPPER)

TIMING BELT VWHEEL ASSEMBLY (LOVER)

- TIMING BELT

BELT COVER

BELT COVER PLATE

PACKING

PULLEY COVER BASE

PULLEY COVER

PULLEY COVER SEAT

SPRING COIL

= lolo

SCREV ¥5.95

SCREY N6.35

SCRE¥ W6.35

SCREV N11.11

SCREV ¥6.35

aofojojojojolojlojojojolojololojolo
wlwlw| wlw]lw|lwlw|lw|lw|lw]lw]lw]lw|lw]w]w

|
HIH[H I XY |w]~=]|low]lo]lw|laoa]a]l a]w

]|
el|lwlnwlo|low]l e

SCREW M4.76-32°8




C4




NAME OF PARTS

PRESSER BAR

FACE PLATE UPPER HINGE ASSEMBLY

STEEL BALL

PRESSER BAR BUSHING (UPPER)

PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)

FACE PLATE (LOVER)

PACKING

PRESSER BAR CLANP ASSEMBLY

PRESSER PLATE SPRING

PRESSER PLATE SPRING PIN

PRESSER PLATE SPRING ASSEMBLY

GUIDE WASHER

VING NUT

PRESSER BAR LIFTER

KNEE LIFTER LEVER

KNEE -LIFTER SPRING

PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CHAIN ASSEMBLY

FACE PLATE (UPPER)

STOPPER SPRING PLATE (L)

STOPPER SPRING PLATE (S)

0IL CAP

SCREVY N5.95

SCREV M4 .37

PRESSER ADIJUSTING SCREW

STUD SCREV M5.95

STUD SCREV N7.94

SCREY M3.57-40°10

SCREY M3.57

olojojojolojolololojolojololojojalajolojojlojolojoo|0]0]O

FOg P R I PO T N S N S R RN R U O I B B S IS I S I I B I I R

|
-<><N><><><NNNN'-"-'HH'-'--'-H'—-Hoonqéom.nw

oloalwlvw| v ]| v]o|esjo|jlwo|[®|NmN]j]a]n]IeiwiNn|=]O

Vo=l -

NUT M4.76




C5




NAME OF PARTS

O
e
|
0

ECCENTRIC WHEEL SLEEVE

LOOPER FEEDING FORK

LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT

LOOPER FEEDING FORK SHAFT BRACKET

PIN

LOOPER FRONT-REAR TRANSMISSION

SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT

LOOPER LEVER SHAFT

PACKING

CONNECTING ROD GUIDE PLATE

VASHER

LOOPER SHAFT CLANP

LOOPER SHAFT

LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (F)

LOOPER SHAFT BUSH (B)

SET COLLAR

FOVWARD ARM COVER ASSY

PACKING

OIL GAUGE

PACKING

'BALL BEARING CAP

PACKING

0 RING P7

"8" TYPE TRANSMISSION DEVICE

ECCENTRIC WHEEL WITH SCREW

EYEPIECE

STEEL BALL

olojojololo|ofolojolololololololo]lole Olojoj0lo0l0|0]0

NN'\]NM#OO&HOHD—AQQ’;H.—HN.—O

w0 |

LOOPER SLIDE BASE




Cs




LT,

C5—-C30 WASHER _
C5—-C31 LOOPER FEEDING FORK
C5—32 @ | =-rommcmmmiii e
C5-33
C5—-702 SQUARE BALL
C5-X8 SCREW M4.37-40°8
C5-X9 SCREW M5.95
C5-X24 SCREW M4.37
C5—X28-1 | SCREW M4.37
C5~-X31 SCREV M3.57
C5—-X32 SCREW M4.37
C5-X34 SCREW M4.76
C5—-X35 SCREW M2.38
C5—X36-1 | SCREW M3.5°10
C5-X37 SCREW M4.37
C5—X 3 8-1 | SCREW M4.37
C5-X39 SCRE¥ M5.95
C5-X42 SCREW M7.94
C5—-X50 SCREW M3.57-40°5
C5~-X52 SCREW N5.95
C5-Y01 NUT M5.95




Cé




REF.NO. NAME OF PARTS

C 6-1 UPPER THREAD GUIDE

C 6—6 THREAD GUIDE

C6—-C17 LINE GUIDE DEVICE

C 6—8 SPRING WASHER

C 6—9 SPRING WASHER

C6—10 NUT

C6-11 TENSION DISC

C 6—12 TENSION DESC PRESSER
C6—13 TENSION SPRING

C6-1 4 PIN

C6-C15 TENSION RELEASE SHAFT
C6-138 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD SCREW
C6-C109 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE

C 6-C 2’ UPPER THEAD ARM GUIDE
C6-C22 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

C6=-25 TENSION RELEASE CRANK
C6-26 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD
C 6—3 2 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
C6-C32 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE

C 6—3 3 WASHER

C6-C3 4 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY
C6-35 UPPER THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDER
C6-36 SPRING

C 6—37 NEEDLE BAR BUSH ( D) THREAD GUIDE
C6-338 WASHER




Cé6




C6—-X38 SCREW M3.57
C6—-X 4 4 SCREW M4.76
C6—-X 46 SCREVW M3.57
C6—-X 47 SCREVW M3.57
C6—-X 48 SCREW M3.57
Ce6—-X 409 SCREW M3.57
C6-X 50 - SCREW M3.57
C6—-X 53 SCREV M3.57
C6—-X5 4 SCREVW M2.38
C6-X538 UPPER THREAD TENSION STUD SCREW
C6-X59 SCREW M4.37
C6—X 65 SCREV M2.38
C6—-YO0 4 NUT M4.37




[/

C23-B
C25-B
C22-B

L[

%62 cg C9 27 28
¢ (

)

R

455

BTN \:“"ITET

\ } I 'c‘f;li

N1

X31-1A11 EJ I

X es=X31-1 x4 X44 O-X3l-1,,

C7




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

LOWER THREAD GUIDE REfAINER

LOWER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY (L)

c7
C7 — 2N TWO PIPE

C7 — 3N THREAD TUBE CLAMP

C7 - 6 LOWER THREAD GUIDE SUPPORTER
c7 - 1 FIXING PIN

C7 - C38 THREAD TRIMMER

C7—-2¢C9 THREAD TRIMMER PLATE

c1

c7

LOWER THREAD GUIDE HINGE ASSEMBLY (R)

PASTEC COVER

LOWER THREAD COVER

PLATE SPRING

FIXING PLATE

LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE

LOFER THREAD GUIDE RETAINER

PLATE SPRING

LOWER THREAD GUIDE

THREAD TENSION ROD

LOVER THREAD TENSION NUT

3-B

LOVER THREAD TENSION PLATE

5-B

LOVER THREAD TENSION SPRING

THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER COVER

SPRING

LOVER THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER FRAME

LOWER THREAD TAKE - UP LEVER COVER SHAFT

LOVER THREAD TAKE - UP TEVER BASE

GUIDE PLATE

" WASHER

LOVER THREAD GUIDE PLATE

SCREY

VASHER

LO¥ER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT)

LOVER THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT)

LOVER THREAD GUIDE (LEFT)

|
AAwwuwuwwuwnwnnoon>>>>>>>>-—H—'
NOO\)QMAWN&*OO“\INNNNM-"—'-"-'-"-"-'\INN

LOWER THREAD GUIDE PLATE




i

]

x62 c8 C9 2728 - Xe4

[/ A\\Y s\
LS
\\9)” ;JJJ/

Al7

:%1

X
s 131-1xda xaq ©-K31-1py

@
§
W—X44 Al4 @\
2-]
ﬁ?\ Al2
X31-1 _

C7




C7 - C43 SPRING
C7 — 44 LOVER THREAD TAKE-UP DISC ASSEMBLY
C7 — 45 LOVER THREAD FEED TUBE
C7 - B50 LOOPER SIDE COVER ( R) ASSY
C7 - BS51 LOOPER SIDE COVER (L) ASSY
cC7 - Cc54 PLATE SPRING

C7-2¢55 PLATE SPRING

C7 - X31-1 SCREW M3.57%10

C7 — X44 SCREW ¥3.75

C7 — X45 SCREW M3.75-40%6

C7 - X50 SCRE¥ ¥3.75

C7 -~ X60 SCREW M3.75-40%4

C7 - X62 SCREW ¥3.57

C7 - X6 4 SCREW ¥2.38

C7 - X65 SCREV M2.38

C7 - X66 SCREW ¥6.35

C7 -C638 PIN

C7 — X95 SCREW 3.57

C7 - YOS NUT N3.57




C10-]8
C10-2B X719

C8




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

c8 -l LOVER SHAFT
c8 -2 BALL BEARING 6200

cC8 -3 BALL BEARING 6201

cC8 —4 BALL BEARING BUSH

cC8 -5 BEARING CASE ASSY

cC8 -6 BEARING FIXING BUSHING
C8 —C7-1B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 1/4
C8 —C7-2B NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 3/16
C8 —-(C7-3 NEEDLE CLAMP WITH SCREW 1/8
C 8 —(C8-1B NEEDLE PLATE 1/4

C 8 —C8-2B NEEDLE PLATE 3/16

C8 —C8-3 NEEDLE PLATE 1/8

C8 —C9-1B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1/4
C8 —(C9-2B PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 3/16
C8 —C9-3 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1/8
C8 —C10-1B FEED DOG 1/4

C8 —Cl0-28 FEED DOG 3/16

C8 —-Cl0-3 FEED DOG 1/8

8 —11 BALL BEARING 6302

8 —Cl13-1B-1 NEEDLE GUARD

8 —Cl13-1B-2 NEEDLE GUARD

8 —Cl13-1B-3 NEEDLE GUARD

8 —Cl3-1B-4 NEEDLE GUARD

8 —Cl4 LAPPER ASSY

8 —Cl6-1B LOOPER 1/4

8 —Cl16-2B LOOPER 3/16

8 -Cl6-3 LOOPER 1/8

8 —Cl17-1B LOOPER 1/4

28 —C17-2B LOOPER 3/16

18 —Cl17-3 LOOPER 1/8

8 —-C18 LOOPER HOLDER

8 —-Cl19 LOOPER HOLDER




C10~18
C10-2B x79




C8 —102 BEARING FIXING SCREW
C8 —Xx3 SCREY ¥7.94

C8 -x8 SCRE¥ N3.57-40%10
C 8 —Xx32 SCREW MN4.37

C 8 —X49 SCREY M3.57

C 8 —X50 SCREY M3.57

C8 —X72 SCREV M3.18-40+5
C8 —X74-1 SCRE¥ M6.35

C 8 —X75 ! SCREW M4.37

C 8 —Xx76 7 SCREW W4.37

C8 —X77 SCREW M4.37

C8 —Xx78 SCREW M3,75.40%38
C8 —-Xx79 SCRE¥ M4.76

C8 —Xx82 SCREW M3.57

C 8 —Xx83 SCREV M4.37-40%6




X31 C18 xs3




REF.NO, NAME OF PARTS
C10-C7-1]| NEEDLE CLAMP EITH SCREV 1/4
C10-C7-2| NEEDLE CLANP EITE SCREY 3/16
C10-C 7 -3 NEEDLE CLAKP EITHE SCREV 1/8
C10-C8-1| NEEDLE PLATE 1/4
C10~-C8-2]| NEEDLE PLATE 3/16
C10-C8-3| NEEDLE PLATE 1/8
C10~-C9-1| PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1/4
C10-C 9 -2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 3/16
C10-C 9 -3| PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1/8
C10-C10-1| FEED DoOgG 174
C10-C10-2| FEED DoOG 3/16
C10-C10-3| FEED DogG 1/8
Cl1o0-cCc1 2 FINGER GUARD
Cl10~-~cC1 3 NEEDLE GUARD
Cl10-~-C1 ¢4 LAPPER ASSY
C10-Ci16-1 LOOPER 174
C10-Ci16-2| LOOPER 3716
C10-C16-3| LOOPER 178
C10-Ci17-1{ LOOPER 174
C10~-~Ci17-2| LOOPER 3/16
C10-C17-3| LOOPER 1/8
C10-cC138 LOOPER HOLDER
C10-cC19 LOOPER HOLDER
C10-X31 SCREV N3.57-40"10
C10-Xx172 SCREW N3.18-40"5
Cl10-X17% SCREV ¥4.37
C10-Xx77 SCREW M4 .37
C10-XxXx738 SCREV NM3.75-40"8
C10-X179 SCREV M4 .76
C190-X382 SCREW N3.57
C19)-X83 SCREY M4.37-40°6




DP




REF.NO.

NAME OF PARTS

11

—

PRESSURE ADJUSTING SCREW

11

LOOER WHEEL PRWSSER BAR

11

SPRING

11

FIXING DEVICE SCREVW

11

WHEEL DIRECTIO FIXING DEVICE

11

PRESSER ROD BUSHING

11

UPPER WHEEL SEAT

11

UPPER WHEEL CONNECTON

11

I
Wl lowlwloajlu]lalw]ew

ONE WAY PULL HOLDER

11

!
S

SCREVW

11

|
—_
-

NUT

11

:
o

ONE WAY TRIANGULAR WHEEL

11

|
—
FS

ONE WAY STILL BALL

11

!
&

ONE WAY STILL SPRING

11

!
—_
o

TRIANGULAR AXLE FIXING SCREW

11

!
3

CHOCK RING

11

|
—
oo

FACE PLATE ( UPPER)

11

l
—_
O

SCREW

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOGOOO

11

- C20

UPPER WHEEL




13

C12




REF.XNO. NAME OF PARTS
-1 TEREAD STAND
2 CUSHION ASSEMBLY
3 BASE CUSHION
4 HEAD COVER
5 0IL TANK
- 6 OITLER ASSENBLY
7
8
9
1

L N T ™

NEEDLE
TWEEZERS
SPANNER

-0 SPANNER
SCREY DRIVER
SCREW DRIVER
SCREVW DPIVER
THREADLE
SPACER <THREAD TRIMNER>
SCREV¥ 6.35
SCREV 6.2°26
SCREW 11.11
SCREW 6.35

|
[
Dt

Viagjojajojiaoiololoiololo ajlolololololo
F—‘H.—‘.—‘HU-CHHHMD—!MHD—ID—I
|
Lol I IE 0 B I (T R RS
NNND—'(}I#O’N

w | N




(TROUBLESHOOTING )

Trouble Cause Inspection Remedy Page
Needles installed i 1 Direction of . Refer to instructions for 3
ins improperly. — Direction of long groove. needle installing.
Upper thread tension too ) . Adjust upper thread
great. . l=— Upper thread tension. tension. 5
Lower thread tension too . Adjust lower thread
great, — Lower thread tension. tension. [
Thread breaks Upper thread arm thread Upper thread arm guide Adjust upper thread arm
b guide out of position. position. thread guide. 1o
Needle eyes too small for Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. | count. “Needles and Threads”
Loopers damaged. = Damaged thread way. Replace loopers.
Needle groove damaged. Burrs in long groove. Replace needle.
. Clearance between needles ‘| Adjust timing of loopers
Needles hit loopers. and loopers. running clear of needles. 8
Wrong timing of needles | | Timing of needles and Adjust timing of Needles and 7
and loopers. loopers. loopers.
Neodies break.
. Clearance between needles .
Needle hit loopers. and needles guard, Adjust needles guard. 8
T
Needle eyes too small for Needle size and thread Refer to the section on 3
threads. count. “Needles and Threads".
N X L Refer to instructions for
Needles instalied improperly. Direction of long groove. needle installing. 3
o Replace loopers with good
Looper points are dull. ones,
Clearance between needles Clearance between needles Adjust timing of loopers ’
Stitches skip. and loopers too great. [ and loopers too great. running clear of needles. 8
Needle and looper timing - Adjust needle and looper
wrong. Needle and looper timing. timing. 8
Lower thread take-up | ___| Lower thread take-up Adjust lower thread take-up 10
timing wrong, timing. timing.
2::; thread tension too F—1 Upper thread tension. Adjust upper thread tension. 5
Upper threads ioose. gl.;w.:r ghread tension too Lower thread tension. - Adjust lower thread tension. 5
Upper thread take-up thread || Looseness of upper threads at Adjust upper thread take-up
guide out of position. &',,lowm ”‘m of needle thread guide position. 9
Feed dog too low. — Feed dog height. Adjust feed dog height. 8
small. foot pressure too Presser foot pressure. Adjust presser foot pressure. 5
Feed dog worn out.

Machine does not feed work.

Presser foot floats and does
not fully press work.

Have serviceman check it.

Feed dog and presser foot

1 work on one side only.

Have servicemdn check it.

12 -

Have serviceman check them.




Trouble - Cause Inspection Remedy Page
Puller timing wrong. {~— Puller timing. Adjust puller device timing. 1
Puller feed incorrect. |— Puller feed. l—{ Adjust puller feed. 5
Presser foot pressure ) Adjust presser foot
incorrect. Presser foot pressure. pressuce. 5
Feed dog height incorrect. Feed dog height. Adjust feed dog height. 9

-13 -




